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B. On behalf of the Respondent:  Eric J. Plinke, Esq.   

 
 

EVIDENCE EXAMINED 
 
I. Testimony Heard 
 

A. Victoria Sanelli, M.D. 
B. Lori Gilbert, Esq. 
C. Kathleen Peterson, Esq. 
D. Angelo Kissos 

 
II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

1. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1K:  Procedural exhibits.   
 
2. State’s Exhibit 2:  Certified copies of documents maintained by the Board 

pertaining to Dr. Dougherty.   
 

 3. State’s Exhibit 3:  Copy of a urine screen report concerning a specimen 
submitted by Dr. Dougherty on March 28, 2005, and identified as specimen 
number 0453078603. 

 
4. State’s Exhibit 4A:  July 13, 2005, Affidavit of Danielle C. Bickers, 

Compliance Officer. 
 
5. State’s Exhibit 4B:  Copy of a May 6, 2005, letter to Ms. Bickers from 

Victoria L. Sanelli, M.D., Center for Akron Psychiatry, Inc. 
 
6. State’s Exhibit 4C:  Copy of a May 27, 2005, letter to Ms. Bickers from 

Dr. Sanelli, and copies of two fax cover sheets. 
 
7. State’s Exhibit 5:  Copy of a May 12, 2005, letter to Randall Daniels, LabCorp, 

from Dr. Sanelli, requesting that specimen number 0453078603 be rechecked 
for urine glucose and ethyl glucuronide [EtG]. 

 
8. State’s Exhibit 6:  Curriculum vitae of Dr. Sanelli. 
 
9. State’s Exhibit 7:  Copy of a Report of Investigation from Angelo S. Kissos, 

Enforcement Investigator for the Board, concerning Dr. Dougherty. 
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B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

  Respondent’s Substitute Exhibit A:  Statement and Stipulation of David A. 
Dougherty, D.O. 

 
 

PROFFERED MATERIALS 
 

The following document was neither admitted to the hearing record nor considered by the 
Hearing Examiner, but is being sealed from public disclosure and held as proffered material: 
 
 State’s Exhibit 8:  Reprint of a newspaper article concerning Dr. Dougherty. 
 
 

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 
The hearing record in this matter was held open to give the Respondent an opportunity to submit 
a signed copy of his Statement and Stipulation.  (See Hearing Transcript at 4-6, 71)  On July 27, 
2005, a signed copy was received in the mail, marked as Respondent’s Substitute Exhibit A, and 
admitted to the hearing record.  The hearing record closed on that date.   
 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1. David Andrew Dougherty, D.O., obtained his degree in osteopathic medicine from the 

Ohio University College of Osteopathic Medicine in 1992.  In 1997, Dr. Dougherty 
completed a residency in internal medicine and pediatrics at St. Thomas Medical Center 
and Children’s Hospital in Akron, Ohio.  In October 1997, Dr. Dougherty entered a group 
family practice, where he worked until August 2000.  After leaving the practice group, 
Dr. Dougherty opened a private practice.  (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2 at 28) 

 
2. On March 14, 2001, Dr. Dougherty entered into a Step I Consent Agreement with the 

Board in lieu of formal proceedings based upon his violation of Sections 4731.22(B)(12), 
(B)(19), and (B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.  In the Step I Consent Agreement, 
Dr. Dougherty made certain admissions, which included an admission that he had been 
diagnosed with alcohol dependence, opioid dependence, cannabis dependence, and major 
depression.  Dr. Dougherty also admitted that, on or about May 24, 2000, he had arrived 
at work in a semi-inebriated state and that, on or about May 25, 2000, after he had 
discussed this matter with his employer, he had decided to enter treatment at the Caron 
Foundation.  During his treatment at the Caron Foundation, Dr. Dougherty contacted the 
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Ohio Physicians Effectiveness Program [OPEP], and learned that the Caron Foundation 
was not a Board-approved treatment provider.  On or about June 21, 2000, after completing 
twenty-eight days of inpatient treatment, Dr. Dougherty left the Caron Foundation in order 
to enter treatment with a provider approved by the Board.  (St. Ex. 2 at 71) 

 
 Further, Dr. Dougherty admitted that, on or about June 23, 2000, he had begun treatment 

at St. Thomas Medical Center/Summa Health, a Board-approved treatment provider.  
Subsequently, on July 20, 2000, Dr. Dougherty completed twenty-eight days of inpatient 
treatment at that facility.  (St. Ex. 2 at 71) 

 
 Moreover, Dr. Dougherty admitted that, prior to entering the Caron Foundation, he had 

drunk alcohol two to three times each week, having three to eight drinks each time; he had 
taken Protuss and hydrocodone samples from his office for his own use, taking 20 mg of 
hydrocodone twice each week; and he had self-medicated with 100 mg of Zoloft each day.  
(St. Ex. 2 at 71) 

 
 Finally, Dr. Dougherty agreed to certain specified terms, conditions, and limitations, 

including that his certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery was suspended 
for an indefinite period of time, but not less than thirty days.  On or about May 9, 2001, 
Dr. Dougherty entered into a Step II Consent Agreement with the Board, whereby his 
certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio was reinstated, 
subject to certain probationary terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of five years.  
(St. Ex. 2 at 59-69; 72-78) 

 
3. In a Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing dated August 8, 2001, the 

Board notified Dr. Dougherty that, pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, the 
Board had adopted an Order of Summary Suspension of his certificate to practice osteopathic 
medicine and surgery in Ohio.  Furthermore, the Board notified Dr. Dougherty that it had 
proposed to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke, or suspend his 
certificate; to refuse to issue or reinstate his certificate; or to reprimand him or place him on 
probation due to allegations that his conduct constituted any or all of the following: 

 
• “‘[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a certificate to 

practice,’ as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code”; 
 
• “‘[i]nability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by 

reason of mental illness or physical illness,’ as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code”; 

 
• “‘[i]mpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards 

of care because of a habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other 
substances that impair ability to practice,’ as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code”; 
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• “‘violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting 
the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule 
promulgated by the board,’ as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio 
Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-15-01(A)(5), Ohio Administrative Code”; and/or, 

 
• “‘[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in solicitation of or 

advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic 
medicine and surgery, podiatry, or a limited branch of medicine; or in securing or 
attempting to secure any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by 
the board,’ as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.” 

 
 (St. Ex. 2 at 50-58) 
 
4. On September 6, 2001, a written hearing request was submitted on behalf of 

Dr. Dougherty, and the matter was heard before a Hearing Examiner for the Board on 
February 4, 2001.  On March 12, 2002, the Hearing Examiner issued a Report and 
Recommendation in the Matter of David A. Dougherty, D.O.  The Report and 
Recommendation included the following Findings of Fact: 

 
3. Dr. Dougherty tested positive for cocaine during random urine 

screenings on June 8 and June 15, 2001, and positive for marijuana 
during random urine screenings on June 20 and June 26, 2001.  All four 
screenings were confirmed positive by Gas Chromatography/Mass 
Spectrometry. 

 
4. During an office conference on June 21, 2001, Dr. Dougherty informed 

Board staff of his positive drug screenings.  Dr. Dougherty had denied, 
however, any intentional use of cocaine to the staff members.  
Dr. Dougherty had speculated that he had been exposed to cocaine by 
smoking a cigarette provided to him by his motorcycle mechanic, and 
that, unbeknownst to Dr. Dougherty, the cigarette had been laced with 
cocaine.  Dr. Dougherty also denied intentional and deliberate drug use 
to others involved in Dr. Dougherty’s monitoring process. 

 
5. In July 2001, the Board ordered Dr. Dougherty to submit to an 

examination at Shepherd Hill Hospital.  [Dr. Dougherty was diagnosed] 
as being chemically dependent on alcohol, marijuana, opiates, and 
nicotine; and [was] found * * * to have a history of cocaine abuse.  [Dr. 
Dougherty was further diagnosed] as having a mood disorder, possibly 
substance induced. 

 
 (St. Ex. 2 at 26, 36-37) 
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5. On April 10, 2002, after amending the Hearing Examiner’s Proposed Order to add a stayed, 
permanent revocation, the Board adopted the Hearing Examiner’s Report and 
Recommendation as amended, and entered an Order that permanently revoked 
Dr. Dougherty’s certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the State of 
Ohio, stayed said permanent revocation, and suspended his certificate to practice 
osteopathic medicine and surgery for an indefinite period of time, but not less than eighteen 
months.  The Order further provided conditions for reinstatement or restoration.  Moreover, 
following reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Dougherty’s certificate would be subject to 
probationary terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least five years.  (St. Ex. 2 
at 14-49)  Finally, these probationary terms, conditions, and limitations included the 
following: 

 
C. PROBATIONARY CONDITIONS: Upon reinstatement or restoration, 

Dr. Dougherty’s certificate shall be subject to the following 
PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of 
at least five years: 

 
* * * 

 
3. Appearances: Dr. Dougherty shall appear in person for quarterly 

interviews before the Board or its designated representative, or as 
otherwise directed by the Board.  * * * 

 
* * * 

 
5. Abstention from Alcohol: Dr. Dougherty shall abstain completely 

from the use of alcohol, marijuana, or cocaine. 
 

* * * 
 
8. Random Drug/Alcohol Screening; Supervising Physician: 

Dr. Dougherty shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs 
and alcohol on a weekly basis or as otherwise directed by the 
Board.  * * * 

 
9. Provision of Blood or Urine for Screening without Prior 

Notice: Dr. Dougherty shall submit blood and/or urine specimens 
for analysis without prior notice at such times as the Board may 
request, at Dr. Dougherty’s expense. 

 
* * * 

 
14. Releases: Dr. Dougherty shall provide authorization, through 

appropriate written consent forms, for disclosure of evaluated 
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reports, summaries, and records, of whatever nature, by any and all 
parties that provide treatment or evaluation for Dr. Dougherty’s 
chemical dependency, psychiatric, or related conditions, or for 
purposes of complying with this Order[.]  * * * 

 
 (St. Ex. 2 at 19-23) 
 
6. On or about June 10, 2004, the Board reinstated Dr. Dougherty’s certificate to practice 

osteopathic medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, subject to the probationary terms, 
conditions, and limitations as set forth in the April 2002 Board Order.  (St. Ex. 2 at 2) 

 
7. Victoria L. Sanelli, M.D., testified on behalf of the State.  Dr. Sanelli obtained her medical 

degree in 1996 from the Northeastern Ohio University College of Medicine [NEOUCOM].  
From 1996 through 1998, Dr. Sanelli participated in a family medicine residency program 
at Summa Health System in Akron, Ohio.  Subsequently, from 1998 through 2001, 
Dr. Sanelli participated in a psychiatry residency program at NEOUCOM.  Dr. Sanelli was 
certified by the American Board of Psychiatry and Neurology in June 2003, and by the 
American Society of Addiction Medicine in December 2004.  (St. Ex. 6; Hearing 
Transcript [Tr.] at 12-13) 

 
 Dr. Sanelli is the Associate Medical Director at the Ignatia Hall Drug/Alcohol Treatment 

Program at St. Thomas Hospital, and Medical Director of the Ignatia Hall Intensive 
Outpatient Program at that same institution.  She is also a Clinical Assistant Professor of 
Psychiatry at NEOUCOM.  Furthermore, she is a Psychiatric Consultant for the Interval 
Brotherhood Home, and at the Gatehouse of Summit County.  Moreover, Dr. Sanelli has a 
private practice in general adult psychiatry with a special interest in addiction.  Finally, 
Dr. Sanelli holds privileges at Summa Health System and Akron General Medical Center.  
(St. Ex. 6; Tr. at 12-13) 

 
8. Dr. Sanelli testified that she is familiar with Dr. Dougherty and with his history of 

dependency.  She stated that she had first met Dr. Dougherty in November 2002 when 
Dr. Dougherty was being treated at St. Thomas Hospital for alcohol and drug use.  
Dr. Sanelli further testified that in June 2004 she had become Dr. Dougherty’s supervising 
physician for the Board.  Dr. Sanelli’s duties as Dr. Dougherty’s supervising physician 
include calling him at random, weekly intervals to submit to urine screens, and meeting 
with him on a periodic basis.  Dr. Sanelli testified that she had contacted Dr. Dougherty for 
his random, weekly urine screens via Dr. Dougherty’s cell phone, and that she had never 
had problems contacting him.  (Tr. at 13-14, 17-18) 

 
9.  With regard to Dr. Dougherty’s random weekly urine screens, Dr. Sanelli testified that the 

urine samples were sent to a company called LabCorp1 for testing.  LabCorp tested the 
                                                 
1 Note that there is evidently some confusion concerning a business relationship between LabCorp and AccuFacts, 
one being the parent company of the other.  That issue is not relevant to the hearing, and the names of the 
companies are used interchangeably. 
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sample and then sent the test results to Dr. Sanelli.  However, Dr. Sanelli testified that, 
unbeknownst to her, LabCorp had also been sending the test results to Dr. Dougherty.  She 
stated that she did not discover this until around the end of March 2005.  (Tr. at 15-16) 

 
10. A urine toxicology report concerning a specimen submitted by Dr. Dougherty on 

March 28, 2005, indicates a positive result for urine alcohol.  Dr. Sanelli testified that she 
did not receive that report until April 20, 2005.  (St. Ex. 3; Tr. at 19-20)  Further, 
Dr. Sanelli testified that, when she had spoken with Dr. Dougherty on April 20, 2005, 
concerning the positive urine screen, he informed her that,  

 
 he had a very strong family history for adult onset diabetes.  The day before 

this urine drug screen was Easter, and he ate a lot the day before, so he was 
not surprised that he was positive, perhaps, for glucose, but he was very 
surprised that it was positive for alcohol.  So he was afraid he was prediabetic 
or diabetic. 

 
 (Tr. at 21)  In response, Dr. Sanelli asked Dr. Dougherty to submit to a fasting 

comprehensive metabolic panel.  She also asked him to submit another urine sample to 
check for glucose in the urine.  Moreover, Dr. Sanelli testified that, on or about April 21, 
2005, she had contacted  LabCorp and requested that Dr. Dougherty’s March 28, 2005, 
urine sample be checked for glucose.  (Tr. at 20-21) 

 
 Dr. Sanelli testified that the glucose results from Dr. Dougherty’s comprehensive metabolic 

panel had been 170 or 171, which is high, the normal being up to 115.  Dr. Sanelli further 
testified that Dr. Dougherty’s urine glucose was “plus one,” which indicated the presence 
of glucose in the urine.  (Tr. at 23) 

 
 Dr. Sanelli explained that, should glucose be found in an individual’s urine, it is an 

indication that the individual is either prediabetic or diabetic.  Moreover, Dr. Sanelli testified 
that, should glucose be found in a urine sample that had tested positive for alcohol, and had 
the urine sat out for a period of time, the glucose could have fermented and been converted to 
alcohol, thus yielding a false positive.  However, Dr. Sanelli testified that, after checking 
with LabCorp, she learned that LabCorp had received the sample on March 29, 2005; tested 
it that day; and obtained the results the following day on March 30, 2005.  Furthermore, 
Dr. Sanelli testified that she had learned from a medical review officer with whom she works 
that the fermentation process for glucose in the urine would “take days.”  (Tr. at 21-23) 

 
11. Dr. Sanelli testified that she had waited to receive the results of the additional lab tests 

before contacting the Board.  She further testified that she had repeatedly contacted 
LabCorp in order to obtain the results of their subsequent tests, but received no response.  
Dr. Sanelli indicated that Dr. Dougherty had been very concerned, and Dr. Sanelli assured 
him that she would write to the Board and let the Board know “what [they] were thinking 
and what might be going on.”  (Tr. at 24) 
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 By letter dated May 6, 2005, to Danielle Bickers, Compliance Officer for the Board, 
Dr. Sanelli notified the Board concerning Dr. Dougherty’s positive urine screen.  
Dr. Sanelli also expressed concern that the result could be a false positive because alcohol 
had not been a problem for Dr. Dougherty in the past, and because Dr. Dougherty had a 
strong family history of adult onset diabetes.  Dr. Sanelli described the results of the fasting 
comprehensive metabolic panel and urine glucose tests, and noted that she was having 
difficulty obtaining test results from LabCorp.  Dr. Sanelli further reported concerning the 
experience of one of her colleagues “in which a urine sample sat out for several hours and 
the glucose fermented to alcohol⎯producing a false positive on a Urine Drug Screen.”  
She also advised that she had added a Breathalyzer test to Dr. Dougherty’s random weekly 
urine screens.  Finally, Dr. Sanelli expressed her belief that the positive result had been a 
false positive—that she had worked with Dr. Dougherty for three years, was familiar with 
his recovery history, and believed that Dr. Dougherty had been maintaining sobriety.  
(St. Ex. 4B; Tr. at 25) 

 
 Dr. Sanelli testified that her next appointment with Dr. Dougherty had been on May 10, 

2005.  Dr. Sanelli noted that Dr. Dougherty had appeared for that appointment, during 
which a urine sample was taken and a Breathalyzer test was administered, and that neither 
test yielded a positive result.  (Tr. at 25-26) 

 
12. Dr. Sanelli testified that, on May 12, 2005, she had been contacted by Kathleen Peterson, 

an Enforcement Attorney for the Board.  Dr. Sanelli stated that Ms. Peterson had suggested 
that Dr. Sanelli order an ethyl glucuronide [EtG] test.  Dr. Sanelli further testified that she 
had been unfamiliar with that test until speaking with Ms. Peterson, but learned that it 
would only yield a positive result if alcohol had actually been consumed.  There would be 
no false positives resulting from fermentation.  Dr. Sanelli contacted LabCorp, who 
informed her that the March 28, 2005, sample would be suitable for EtG testing.  
Dr. Sanelli immediately faxed a letter to LabCorp ordering urine glucose and EtG tests on 
Dr. Dougherty’s March 28, 2005, urine sample, and requested that they forward the results 
to her as soon as possible.  (St. Ex. 5; Tr. at 26-20) 

 
 Dr. Sanelli testified that she had been leaving for vacation on May 12, 2005, and that she 

did not have a chance to call Dr. Dougherty concerning the EtG test until May 25, 2005.  
When she called him, he indicated that he had not heard of EtG testing.  She explained to 
him what she knew about the test and that it would not yield any false positives.  
Dr. Sanelli testified that Dr. Dougherty had seemed nervous and asked, “‘[W]hat if it is 
positive and I didn’t drink?’“  Dr. Sanelli responded that, if the result is positive, it meant 
that he drank.  (Tr. at 28-30) 

 
 Dr. Sanelli testified that she has never received the results of the EtG test.  She further 

testified that she had learned on May 25, 2005, that she had been “removed as a contact.”  
Dr. Sanelli testified that LabCorp had advised her that they “would not be sending the 
results to me and that they couldn’t give me any information.”  Dr. Sanelli stated that she 
had immediately called Dr. Dougherty, and that Dr. Dougherty apologized to her for taking 
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her off the contact list.  She testified that Dr. Dougherty explained, “‘I’m really stressed 
about this, I freaked, I’ll take care of it, I’ll fix it.’”  (Tr. at 29-30) 

 
13. Dr. Sanelli testified that, on May 25, 2005, the same day that she had discussed with 

Dr. Dougherty her removal as a contact, she asked Dr. Dougherty to come in for a random 
urine screen and Breathalyzer test.  She testified that Dr. Dougherty responded that he had 
patients to take care of until around 11:30 a.m., and that she had told him to come to her 
hospital at noon.  However, Dr. Sanelli testified that Dr. Dougherty had not appeared.  
Further, Dr. Dougherty testified that she had called the hospital lab the following morning, 
and was informed that Dr. Dougherty had not appeared.  Moreover, later that day, 
Dr. Sanelli attempted to contact Dr. Dougherty “at least three times on his cell phone,” but 
he did not answer and it did not go into voicemail.  Furthermore, Dr. Sanelli indicated that, 
up to that time, Dr. Dougherty had always answered her calls.  Finally, Dr. Sanelli testified 
that she has not seen or spoken with Dr. Dougherty since May 25, 2005.  (Tr. at 30-32) 

 
 Dr. Sanelli testified that, on May 26, 2005, after Dr. Dougherty had failed to appear and 

submit a urine specimen and take a Breathalyzer test, Dr. Sanelli contacted Board staff.  
She advised that she was convinced that Dr. Dougherty had relapsed, and that he was no 
longer cooperating with her.  (Tr. at 33) 

 
 Moreover, on May 27, 2005, Dr. Sanelli sent a letter to Ms. Bickers describing the events 

that followed Dr. Dougherty’s positive urine screen, including Dr. Sanelli’s removal as a 
contact by Dr. Dougherty, and his failure to comply with her request on May 25, 2005, that 
he submit to a urine drug screen and Breathalyzer test.  Furthermore, Dr. Sanelli stated that 
she had contacted AccuFacts to see if Dr. Dougherty had contacted them to reinstate her as 
a contact.  AccuFacts replied that Dr. Dougherty had indeed contacted them, but only to 
close his account.  (St. Ex. 4C; Tr. at 33-34) 

 
14. Dr. Sanelli testified that, should Dr. Dougherty be allowed to practice again, she would not 

be willing to serve as his supervising physician.  (Tr. at 34-35) 
 
15. Kathleen S. Peterson, Esq., testified that she is an Enforcement Attorney for the Board, and 

that her duties include “supervising and coordinating investigations into complaints against 
applicants and licensees of the State Medical Board, as well as compiling evidence” needed 
to prove violations of the Board’s statutes and regulations.  Ms. Peterson further testified 
that she is familiar with Dr. Dougherty’s case, and that she had been assigned to his case in 
mid-May 2005.  (Tr. at 39-40) 

 
 Ms. Peterson confirmed that she had contacted Dr. Sanelli on May 12, 2005, concerning 

Dr. Sanelli’s May 6, 2005, letter.  Ms. Peterson indicated that Dr. Sanelli had been 
concerned that Dr. Dougherty’s positive urine screen result could have been caused by 
fermentation.  Ms. Peterson testified that she had recommended to Dr. Sanelli that 
Dr. Sanelli request that the urine specimen be tested for EtG, which would not yield a false 
positive from fermentation.  (St. Ex. 4B; Tr. at 40-42) 
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16. Ms. Peterson further testified that, after having seen Dr. Sanelli’s May 27, 2005, letter, and 

learning that Dr. Dougherty had refused to submit a urine sample as Dr. Sanelli had asked, 
Ms. Peterson requested that an investigator be assigned to make contact with 
Dr. Dougherty and obtain a urine specimen.  Ms. Peterson also requested that the 
investigator obtain a release to enable the Board to obtain the records from AccuFacts 
concerning the EtG test.  (Tr. at 43-44) 

 
17. Angelo S. Kissos testified that he is an Enforcement Investigator for the Board.  Mr. Kissos 

further testified that, on May 27, 2005, he had been assigned to contact Dr. Dougherty in 
person and obtain a urine specimen for testing.  Moreover, Mr. Kissos stated that he had 
been instructed to request that Dr. Dougherty sign a release concerning the results of a 
previous urine screen.  (St. Ex. 7; Tr. at 52-55) 

 
 Mr. Kissos testified that on Friday, May 27, 2005, shortly after 11:00 a.m., he had arrived at 

Dr. Dougherty’s office in Cuyahoga Falls.  Mr. Kissos entered Dr. Dougherty’s office, and 
encountered a young woman loading boxes.  Mr. Kissos identified himself to the woman, 
gave her his business card, and asked to speak to Dr. Dougherty.  The woman indicated that 
Dr. Dougherty was not present, that he was no longer going to be in practice, and that he was 
closing his office.  She further indicated to Mr. Kissos that she was not certain what had 
happened, but that Dr. Dougherty had instructed her a couple days earlier that her services 
would no longer be required.  She further stated that Dr. Dougherty had told her that he 
would pay her to box up medical records and notify patients.  Mr. Kissos thanked the woman 
and left.  (St. Ex. 7; Tr. at 55-56) 

 
 Mr. Kissos testified that, after leaving Dr. Dougherty’s office, he had called Ms. Bickers 

and advised her what he had learned.  Ms. Bickers provided Mr. Kissos with 
Dr. Dougherty’s home address, which was very close to his office, and Mr. Kissos 
proceeded to that location.  Upon arriving, Mr. Kissos found Dr. Dougherty working in his 
garage.  Mr. Kissos identified himself and gave Dr. Dougherty his card.  Mr. Kissos 
explained the purpose of his visit, that he was there to obtain a urine sample from 
Dr. Dougherty and to obtain Dr. Dougherty’s signature on a release.  Mr. Kissos stated that 
Dr. Dougherty had replied that he was through practicing medicine in the State of Ohio.  
Mr. Kissos asked him to explain, and Dr. Dougherty stated that he no longer intended to 
practice medicine in Ohio, that he had mailed his medical license to the Board, and that he 
would not be willing to submit to anything further.  Mr. Kissos informed Dr. Dougherty 
that he did not believe that the process of surrendering a license was that easy.  Mr. Kissos 
then called Board staff, and was advised to speak to Lori S. Gilbert, an Assistant Executive 
Director for the Board.  (St. Ex. 7; Tr. at 56-59) 

 
 Mr. Kissos telephoned Ms. Gilbert and explained to her the situation.  After some discussion, 

Ms. Gilbert spoke directly to Dr. Dougherty.  Mr. Kissos testified that their conversation had 
lasted around five to eight minutes.  Dr. Dougherty then handed the phone back to 
Mr. Kissos, and Ms. Gilbert advised Mr. Kissos that she had explained everything to 
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Dr. Dougherty, and that it would be okay for Mr. Kissos to leave.  Mr. Kissos left without 
having obtained a urine sample or Dr. Dougherty’s signature on a release.  (St. Ex. 7; 
Tr. at 59-61) 

 
18. When asked to describe Dr. Dougherty’s appearance and demeanor, Mr. Kissos replied that 

Dr. Dougherty had seemed fine.  Mr. Kissos indicated that he had not suspected 
Dr. Dougherty of being impaired.  Moreover, Mr. Kissos stated that he had been a 
policeman for 21 years, and that he can spot someone who is impaired.  In addition, 
Mr. Kissos testified that, although Dr. Dougherty had been very firm in his decision not to 
submit to anything further from the Board, he had also been very polite.  (St. Ex. 7; 
Tr. at 61-62) 

 
19. Lori S. Gilbert, Esq., testified that she is an Assistant Executive Director for the Board, and 

that she has worked for the Board since 1994.  Ms. Gilbert testified that she is familiar with 
Dr. Dougherty’s case, and that she had spoken with him on the telephone on May 27, 2005.  
On that date, Ms. Gilbert received a call from Mr. Kissos.  Mr. Kissos informed her that he 
was in a meeting with Dr. Dougherty and requested that Dr. Dougherty provide a urine 
specimen.  Ms. Gilbert testified that Mr. Kissos had advised that Dr. Dougherty was not 
willing to submit a urine specimen, and that Dr. Dougherty had informed Mr. Kissos that 
he had mailed his medical license to the Board and was leaving the State.  Ms. Gilbert 
testified that Mr. Kissos handed his phone to Dr. Dougherty.  (Tr. at 36-37) 

 
 Ms. Gilbert testified that, after Dr. Dougherty got on the phone, he told her that he had 

mailed his license to the Board.  She informed Dr. Dougherty that a physician cannot 
unilaterally surrender his/her license, and that the Board must first accept that surrender.  
Ms. Gilbert further informed Dr. Dougherty that “we only had the authority to accept a 
permanent surrender of licensure with admissions, and he told me he wasn’t willing to do 
that[.]”  She further informed Dr. Dougherty that, consequently, he had not officially 
surrendered his license, and that he remained subject to the terms of the Board’s Order.  
Moreover, Ms. Gilbert informed Dr. Dougherty that one of the terms of the Board’s Order 
was that he provide a urine specimen on request.  Finally, Ms. Gilbert testified that 
Dr. Dougherty replied that he did not care “because he was not going to be practicing 
medicine in Ohio.”  (Tr. at 37-38) 

 
20.  Ms. Gilbert noted that Dr. Dougherty’s certificate had been received in the Board’s offices 

not long after her conversation with him.  (Tr. at 38-39) 
 
21. In a July 13, 2005, Affidavit, Ms. Bickers stated that, pursuant to paragraph C.3 of the 

April 2002 Board Order, Dr. Dougherty had been scheduled to appear for a quarterly 
interview on June 6, 2005.  Ms. Bickers further stated that Dr. Dougherty had failed to 
appear, and had not telephoned the Board or sent any written correspondence concerning 
his failure to appear for that interview.  (St. Ex. 4A) 
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22.  Ms. Peterson testified that, after Mr. Kissos met with Dr. Dougherty, she documented the 
events that had transpired.  Ms. Peterson prepared a document outlining the information 
and evidence that Board staff had assembled, and submitted that document to the Secretary 
and Supervising Member for the purpose of determining whether it would be appropriate to 
suspend Dr. Dougherty’s certificate.  Moreover, Ms. Peterson testified that, on June 6, 
2005, she had met with the Secretary2 and Supervising Member to discuss Dr. Dougherty.  
Moreover, Ms. Peterson testified that the Secretary and the Supervising Member had been 
provided with relevant documents, including Dr. Dougherty’s earlier consent agreements; 
the April 2002 Board Order; reports from Dr. Sanelli; a written synopsis of the May 25, 
2005, interview of Dr. Dougherty conducted by Mr. Kissos; and the document that 
Ms. Peterson had prepared.  Furthermore, Ms. Peterson testified that, during that meeting, 
she had inquired of the Secretary and Supervising Member if they had read the documents.  
Both indicated to her that they had.  (St. Ex. 1A; Tr. at 45-48) 

 
 Ms. Peterson testified that, after she had ensured that both the Secretary and the 

Supervising Member had reviewed the necessary documents, she provided them with 
additional information, which included: Dr. Dougherty’s failure to appear for a 
probationary conference that had been scheduled for earlier that day, and his failure to call 
to either cancel the appointment or reschedule it; Ms. Gilbert’s telephone conversation with 
Dr. Dougherty; the receipt by the Board of Dr. Dougherty’s wall certificate and wallet card 
in the mail; information that Dr. Dougherty had closed his office; and a call from a patient 
who said that Dr. Dougherty had advised the patient that he had had to close his office 
because the Board “made him.”  (Tr. at 40-49) 

 
 Ms. Peterson testified that the Secretary and the Supervising Member determined that there 

existed sufficient evidence that Dr. Dougherty had relapsed and, as a result, was a danger 
to the public.  Ms. Peterson further testified that, even though Dr. Dougherty had returned 
his certificate to the Board and closed his practice, he remained a danger to the public.  
Ms. Peterson explained that he would be able to practice in locum tenens positions, and 
that claiming that he had closed his office was not sufficient to protect the public.  
(Tr. at 49-51) 

 
23. In a document entitled Statement and Stipulation of David A. Dougherty, D.O., 

Dr. Dougherty stated as follows, 
 

 I am writing this statement in response to the State Medical Board’s charges 
against me as described in the June 8, 2005, Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing and in lieu of personally appearing at the hearing and before the 
Board.  I admit to the charges contained in the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing and I acknowledge and apologize for my relapse and noncompliance.  
I have complied with the terms of the Summary Suspension and have ceased 
practice.  I understand that the Board will need to discipline me and I will 

                                                 
2 Note that the Secretary participated in the meeting via speaker telephone.  (Tr. at 45) 
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accept a revocation of my license.  I do not anticipate attempting to return to 
practice; however, I would prefer that that option not be permanently closed 
and that the Board be permitted to consider my petition in the future if 
circumstances change.  Therefore, my only request is that the revocation not 
be made permanent. 

 
 (Respondent’s Substitute Exhibit A) 
 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On or about March 14, 2001, David Andrew Dougherty, D.O., entered into a Step I Consent 

Agreement with the Board in lieu of formal proceedings based upon his violation of Sections 
4731.22(B)(12), (B)(19), and (B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.  In the Step I Consent Agreement, 
Dr. Dougherty made certain admissions, which included an admission that he had been 
diagnosed with alcohol dependence, opioid dependence, cannabis dependence, and major 
depression.  Dr. Dougherty also admitted that, on or about May 24, 2000, he had arrived 
at work in a semi-inebriated state and that, on or about May 25, 2000, after he had discussed 
this matter with his employer, he decided to enter treatment at the Caron Foundation.  During 
his treatment at the Caron Foundation, Dr. Dougherty contacted the Ohio Physicians 
Effectiveness Program [OPEP], and learned that the Caron Foundation was not a Board-
approved treatment provider.  On or about June 21, 2000, Dr. Dougherty left the Caron 
Foundation in order to enter treatment with a provider approved by the Board.   

 
 Further, Dr. Dougherty admitted that, on or about June 23, 2000, he had begun treatment 

at St. Thomas Medical Center/Summa Health, a Board-approved treatment provider.  
Subsequently, on July 20, 2000, Dr. Dougherty completed twenty-eight days of inpatient 
treatment at that facility.   

 
 Moreover, Dr. Dougherty admitted that, prior to entering treatment, he had drunk alcohol 

two to three times each week, having three to eight drinks each time; had taken Protuss and 
hydrocodone samples from his office for his own use, taking 20 mg of hydrocodone twice 
each week; and had self-medicated with 100 mg of Zoloft each day.   

 
 Finally, Dr. Dougherty agreed to certain specified terms, conditions, and limitations, 

including that his certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery would be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time, but not less than thirty days.  On or about 
May 9, 2001, Dr. Dougherty entered into a Step II Consent Agreement with the Board, 
whereby his certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio 
was reinstated, subject to certain probationary terms, conditions, and limitations for a 
period of five years.   

 
2. In a Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing dated August 8, 2001, the 

Board notified Dr. Dougherty that, pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, 
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the Board had adopted an Order of Summary Suspension of his certificate to practice 
osteopathic medicine and surgery in Ohio.  Furthermore, the Board notified Dr. Dougherty 
that it had proposed to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke, or 
suspend his certificate; refuse to issue or reinstate his certificate; or to reprimand him or 
place him on probation due to allegations that his acts, conduct, and/or omissions, 
individually and/or collectively, constituted any or all of the following: 

 
• “‘[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a certificate to 

practice,’ as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code”; 
 
• “‘[i]nability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care by 

reason of mental illness or physical illness,’ as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code”; 

 
• “‘[i]mpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards 

of care because of a habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other 
substances that impair ability to practice,’ as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code”; 

 
• “‘violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting 

the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule 
promulgated by the board,’ as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20), Ohio 
Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-15-01(A)(5), Ohio Administrative Code”; and/or, 

 
• “‘[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in solicitation of or 

advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic 
medicine and surgery, podiatry, or a limited branch of medicine; or in securing or 
attempting to secure any certificate to practice or certificate of registration issued by 
the board,’ as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.” 

 
 Moreover, on September 6, 2001, a written hearing request was submitted on behalf of 

Dr. Dougherty, and the matter was heard before a Hearing Examiner for the Board on 
February 4, 2001.  On March 12, 2002, the Hearing Examiner issued a Report and 
Recommendation in the Matter of David A. Dougherty, D.O.  The Report and 
Recommendation included the following Findings of Fact: 

 
3. Dr. Dougherty tested positive for cocaine during random urine 

screenings on June 8 and June 15, 2001, and positive for marijuana 
during random urine screenings on June 20 and June 26, 2001.  All four 
screenings were confirmed positive by Gas Chromatography/Mass 
Spectrometry. 

 
4. During an office conference on June 21, 2001, Dr. Dougherty informed 

Board staff of his positive drug screenings.  Dr. Dougherty had denied, 
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however, any intentional use of cocaine to the staff members.  
Dr. Dougherty had speculated that he had been exposed to cocaine by 
smoking a cigarette provided to him by his motorcycle mechanic, and 
that, unbeknownst to Dr. Dougherty, the cigarette had been laced with 
cocaine.  Dr. Dougherty also denied intentional and deliberate drug use 
to others involved in Dr. Dougherty’s monitoring process. 

 
5. In July 2001, the Board ordered Dr. Dougherty to submit to an 

examination at Shepherd Hill Hospital.  [Dr. Dougherty was diagnosed] 
as being chemically dependent on alcohol, marijuana, opiates, and 
nicotine; and [was] found * * * to have a history of cocaine abuse.  [Dr. 
Dougherty was further diagnosed] as having a mood disorder, possibly 
substance induced. 

 
3. On April 10, 2002, after amending the Hearing Examiner’s 27 to add a stayed, permanent 

revocation, the Board adopted the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation as 
amended.  The Board entered an Order that permanently revoked Dr. Dougherty’s 
certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, stayed said 
permanent revocation, and suspended his certificate to practice osteopathic medicine and 
surgery for an indefinite period of time, but not less than eighteen months.  The Order 
further provided conditions for reinstatement or restoration.  Moreover, following 
reinstatement or restoration, Dr. Dougherty’s certificate would be subject to probationary 
terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of at least five years.  Finally, these 
probationary terms, conditions, and limitations included the following: 

 
C. PROBATIONARY CONDITIONS: Upon reinstatement or restoration, 

Dr. Dougherty’s certificate shall be subject to the following 
PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a period of 
at least five years: 

 
* * * 

 
3. Appearances: Dr. Dougherty shall appear in person for quarterly 

interviews before the Board or its designated representative, or as 
otherwise directed by the Board.  * * * 

 
* * * 

 
5. Abstention from Alcohol: Dr. Dougherty shall abstain completely 

from the use of alcohol, marijuana, or cocaine. 
 

* * * 
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8. Random Drug/Alcohol Screening; Supervising Physician: 
Dr. Dougherty shall submit to random urine screenings for drugs 
and alcohol on a weekly basis or as otherwise directed by the 
Board.  * * * 

 
9. Provision of Blood or Urine for Screening without Prior 

Notice: Dr. Dougherty shall submit blood and/or urine specimens 
for analysis without prior notice at such times as the Board may 
request, at Dr. Dougherty’s expense. 

 
* * * 

 
14. Releases: Dr. Dougherty shall provide authorization, through 

appropriate written consent forms, for disclosure of evaluated 
reports, summaries, and records, of whatever nature, by any and all 
parties that provide treatment or evaluation for Dr. Dougherty’s 
chemical dependency, psychiatric, or related conditions, or for 
purposes of complying with this Order[.]  * * * 

 
4. On or about June 10, 2004, the Board reinstated Dr. Dougherty’s certificate to practice 

osteopathic medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, subject to specified probationary 
terms, conditions, and limitations as set forth in the April 2002 Board Order.   

 
a. Despite the requirements of paragraph C.3 of the 2002 Board Order, on June 6, 2005, 

Dr. Dougherty failed to appear for his scheduled, quarterly interview with the 
Supervising Member of the Board. 

 
b. Despite the requirements of paragraph C.5 of the 2002 Board Order, a urine specimen 

that Dr. Dougherty provided on March 28, 2005, tested positive for the presence of 
alcohol.  Further, after Dr. Dougherty’s supervising physician had, on or about 
May 12, 2005, requested that AccuFacts, Inc., perform an ethyl glucuronide (EtG) 
test on that sample, Dr. Dougherty revoked his authorization allowing AccuFacts, 
Inc., to disclose the results of the EtG test to his supervising physician. 

 
c. On May 25, 2005, Dr. Dougherty’s supervising physician contacted him and advised 

him to appear at her office to provide a urine specimen for his weekly urine 
screening.  Despite the requirements of paragraph C.8 of the 2002 Board Order, 
Dr. Dougherty failed to provide a urine specimen to be screened for drugs and 
alcohol. 

 
d. Despite the requirements of paragraph C.9 of the 2002 Board Order, on May 27, 

2005, Dr. Dougherty refused to supply a urine specimen as requested by a Board 
investigator.   
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e. Despite the requirements of Paragraph C.14 of the 2002 Board Order, on May 27, 
2005, Dr. Dougherty refused to provide a Board investigator with authorization for 
Accufacts, Inc., to disclose to the Board the results of the EtG test on the urine 
specimen that Dr. Dougherty provided on or about March 28, 2005. 

 
5. Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, provides that if the Board determines that an 

individual’s ability to practice is impaired, the Board shall suspend the individual’s 
certificate and, as a condition for continued, reinstated, or renewed certification to practice, 
shall require the individual to submit to treatment.  In addition, before being eligible to 
apply for reinstatement, the individual must demonstrate to the Board the ability to resume 
practice in compliance with acceptable and prevailing standards of care, including 
completing required treatment, providing evidence of compliance with an aftercare contract 
or written consent agreement, and providing written reports indicating that the individual’s 
ability to practice has been assessed by individuals or providers approved by the Board and 
that the individual has been found capable of practicing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of care.   

 
 Further, Rule 4731-16-02(B)(3), Ohio Administrative Code, provides that, if an 

examination discloses impairment, or if the Board has other reliable, substantial and 
probative evidence demonstrating impairment, the Board shall initiate proceedings to 
suspend the licensee, and may issue an order of summary suspension as provided in 
Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code.  

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. The conduct of David Andrew Dougherty, D.O., as set forth in Findings of Fact 4 constitutes 

a “[v]iolation of the conditions of limitation placed by the board upon a certificate to 
practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(15), Ohio Revised Code. 

 
2. The conduct of Dr. Dougherty as set forth in Findings of Fact 1 through 4 constitutes 

“[i]mpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care 
because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that 
impair ability to practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
* * * * * 

 
The evidence clearly demonstrates that Dr. Dougherty suffers from a severe case of impairment.  It 
also demonstrates that the Board has made previous attempts to assist Dr. Dougherty in his efforts 
to recover.  Further, the evidence indicates that, following an earlier hearing concerning 
Dr. Dougherty’s impairment along with other issues, the Board was presented with a Proposed 
Order that provided for suspension, requirements for reinstatement or restoration, and probation.  
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